

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
LAFAYETTE DIVISION**

THE STATE OF ARIZONA,
By and through its Attorney General, Mark
Brnovich, et al.,

PLAINTIFFS,

v.

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL &
PREVENTION; et al.,

DEFENDANTS.

CIVIL ACTION No. 6:22-cv-00885-RRS-CBW

**PLAINTIFF STATES' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR ORDER TO
SHOW CAUSE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT2

 I. Defendants’ *De Facto* Termination Of Title 42 Vis-à-vis Haiti—A Change That It Effectively Admits To Causing—Warrants Issuance Of An Order To Show Cause2

 A. DHS Effectively Admits To Causing The Change At Issue2

 B. The Change DHS Admits To Causing Constitutes Contempt.....2

 C. Defendants’ Alternative Explanations For The Observed Partial Termination Are Unpersuasive And Belied By DHS’s Effective Admissions.....4

 1. Defendants’ Responses To DHS’s Past Race-Based Or Nationality-Based Discriminations Support The Need For An Order To Show Cause.....5

 II. Defendants’ Abuse Of Their Authority Under The Humanitarian Exception And Misleading Reports Warrants An Order To Show Cause.....7

 A. DHS Admit To Changing Policy By Increasing the Limits of Humanitarian Exceptions Its Officers May Issue Per Day.....8

 B. The Nunez-Neto Declaration Reveals Another Violation Of The Preliminary Injunction8

 C. DHS’s Use Of Humanitarian Exceptions To Implement The Termination Order Violates The Preliminary Injunction9

 III. Discovery Is Warranted To Investigate Defendants’ Unlawful Actions..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Allied Pilots Ass’n,
 228 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 2, 3

Aspira of New York v. Bd. of Educ. of City of New York,
 423 F.Supp. 647 (S.D.N.Y. 1976).....3

Department of Commerce v. New York,
 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)5

Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Schwegmann Bros. Giant Super Markets,
 122 F. Supp. 781 (E.D. La. 1954).....3

Inst. of Cetacean Rsch. v. Sea Shepherd Conservation Soc’y,
 774 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2014).....3

Interstate Circuit v. United States,
 306 U.S. 208 (1939)..... 1, 2

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry,
 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....5

NASCO, Inc. v. Calcasieu Television & Radio, Inc.,
 583 F. Supp. 115 (W.D. La. 1984).....3

North Alamo Water Supply Corp. v. City of San Juan,
 90 F.3d 910 (5th Cir.1996).....3

United States v. Christie Indus., Inc.,
 465 F.2d 1002 (3d Cir. 1972).....3

Youakim v. McDonald,
 71 F.3d 1274 (7th Cir. 1995).....3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Nick Miroff and Maria Sacchetti, *New Biden Rules for ICE Point to Fewer Arrests and Deportations, and a More Restrained Agency*, Wash. Post (Feb. 7, 2021).....8
